

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONONDAGA NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK; GEORGE PATAKI, In
His Individual Capacity and as Governor of New York
State; ONONDAGA COUNTY; CITY OF SYRACUSE;
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.; TRIGEN
SYRACUSE ENERGY CORPORATION; CLARK
CONCRETE COMPANY, INC.; VALLEY REALTY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.; and HANSON
AGGREGATES NORTH AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

GUS P. COLDEBELLA
WILLIAM M. JAY
JOSEPH M. CACACE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
GColdebella
@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Municipal
and Private Respondents*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 474-6697
Barbara.Underwood
@ag.ny.gov
Counsel for State Respondents
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Statement	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Historical Background	4
C. This Court Rules Out “Disruptive” Relief in <i>Sherrill</i> and the Second Circuit Follows Suit, Dismissing the <i>Cayuga</i> and <i>Oneida</i> Land Claims	7
D. Petitioner Sues For a Declaration of Title to 2.5 Million Acres of Upstate New York	10
E. The Decisions Below	12
Reasons for Denying the Petition	13
I. The Petition Presents No Issue Warranting Review	13
A. This Case Fails to Satisfy Any of the Criteria for Certiorari	14
B. This Court Has Twice Declined to Review the Second Circuit’s Application of <i>Sherrill</i>	15
C. Petitioner’s Reliance on International Law Does Not Present a Question Warranting This Court’s Review	18
II. The Second Circuit Correctly Dismissed Petitioner’s Claims	18
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With and Follows From This Court’s Decision in <i>Sherrill</i>	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioner Cannot Evade <i>Sherrill</i> By Seeking Only a Declaration of Title Rather Than Ejectment or Compensation	21
C. Petitioner’s Argument Relying on International Law Lacks Merit.....	24
III. Independent Grounds Preclude Petitioner From Obtaining Relief	26
A. Petitioner’s Claim Against the State Is Barred by the Eleventh Amendment	26
B. Dismissing the State, a Required Party, Would Require Dismissing All Respondents	27
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	26-27
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>United States v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006), and <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of</i> <i>N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	18
<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 130 S. Ct. 7 (2009)	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	27
<i>Flores-Nova v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 652 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Haudenosaunee Six Nations of Iroquois</i> <i>(Confederacy) of North America v. Canada</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16265 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 1998)	2
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	21, 27, 28
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 12-604	8, 9, 30
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>United States v. New York</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011), and <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of</i> <i>Oneida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 871 (1989)	4
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	28, 29, 30
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	21, 22
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	27
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1178 (2006)	23
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1178 (2006)	28, 29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	25
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v.</i> <i>Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	23
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Raney</i> , 199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Eleventh Amendment	12, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1775, 27
28 U.S.C.	
§ 220222
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137 (Indian Trade and Intercourse Act)	4, 5, 10, 27
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, 1 Stat. 329 (Indian Trade and Intercourse Act)5
Act of May 19, 1796, 1 Stat. 4695
Act of Mar. 3, 1799, 1 Stat. 7435
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, 2 Stat. 1395
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 7295
TREATIES	
Treaty of Fort Schuyler (1788)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Onondaga Nation (1793)5, 6
Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794)5
Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (1838)6
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(7)27
19	<i>passim</i>
19(a)28
19(b)29, 30
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c)13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948)25
Announcement of U.S. Support for the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, United States Department of State (Jan. 12, 2011), http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/15478224
http://www.cnyrpdb.org/data/pop/onondaga.asp6
138 Cong. Rec. 8,071 (1992)25
140 Cong. Rec. 14,326 (1994)25
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, G.A. Res. 2106 (XX), 660 U.N.T.S. 195 (Jan. 4, 1969)25
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXXI), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (Dec. 16, 1966)25
Report of Special Committee to Investigate the Indian Problem of the State of New York (“Whipple Report”)	4, 5, 6
The United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 13, 2007)24
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 (1948)25
7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1621 (3d ed. 2001)29
